

Nos. 10-1433, 10-1439

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
TATA STEEL IJMUIDEN BV (FORMERLY KNOWN AS
CORUS STAAL BV),
Respondents.

NUCOR CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
TATA STEEL IJMUIDEN BV (FORMERLY KNOWN AS
CORUS STAAL BV),
Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF SOUTHERN SHRIMP ALLIANCE AND
COALITION FOR FAIR LUMBER IMPORTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW W. KENTZ
JORDAN C. KAHN*
DAVID A. YOCIS
NATHANIEL MAANDIG RICKARD
PICARD KENTZ & ROWE LLP
1750 K Street, NW Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-4040
jkahn@pkrlp.com

* *Counsel of Record*

DAVID A. BENTLEY
COALITION FOR FAIR
LUMBER IMPORTS

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.....	2
I. THE U.S. SHRIMP INDUSTRY HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN THE COURT GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	3
A. The Critical Antidumping Duty Orders Have Been Eroded By The Abandonment Of Zeroing In Investigations	3
B. The Vulnerable U.S. Shrimp Industry Will Be Seriously Harmed If Commerce Continues To Recalculate Investigation Dumping Margins Without Zeroing...	7
II. THE U.S. LUMBER INDUSTRY HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN THE COURT GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	11

A.	Zeroing In Investigations Has Been Important To The U.S. Lumber Industry.....	11
B.	The U.S. Lumber Industry Will Benefit From Commerce Resuming Its Use Of Zeroing In Investigations	15
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 621 Fed.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	2, 9, 16
<i>Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States</i> , 495 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	3

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1516a.....	12
19 U.S.C. § 1673.....	2
19 U.S.C. § 1673b.....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1673d.....	4, 6
19 U.S.C. § 1677.....	2
19 U.S.C. § 3512.....	13
19 U.S.C. § 3538.....	13
Tariff Act of 1930	2, 15

Rules

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
------------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II § 2 cl. 2	12
-------------------------------------	----

Administrative Determinations

<i>Certain Frozen or Canned Warmwater Shrimp and Prawns From Brazil, China, Ecuador, India, Thailand, and Vietnam</i> , USITC Pub. 3748 (Jan. 2005).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Frozen Warmwater Shrimp From Brazil, China, India, Thailand, and Vietnam</i> , USITC Pub. 4221 (Mar. 2011).....	7, 8, 9, 10

<i>Implementation of the Findings of the WTO Panel in United States Antidumping Measure on Shrimp from Ecuador: Notice of Determination Under section 129 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act and Revocation of the Antidumping Duty Order on Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from Ecuador</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 48,257 (Aug. 23, 2007).....	6
<i>Implementation of the Findings of the WTO Panel in United States--Antidumping Measure on Shrimp From Thailand: Notice of Determination Under Section 129 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act and Partial Revocation of the Antidumping Duty Order on Frozen Warmwater Shrimp From Thailand</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 5,638 (Jan. 30, 2009).....	7
<i>Notice of Amended Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Antidumping Duty Order: Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from Brazil, Thailand, India, the People's Republic of China, the Socialist Republic of Vietnam, and Ecuador</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 5,143, 5,145, 5,147, 5,149, 5,152, 5,156 (Feb. 1, 2005).....	5
<i>Notice of Amended Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Antidumping Duty Order: Certain Softwood Lumber Products From Canada</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 36,068 (May 22, 2002).....	11
<i>Notice of Determination Under Section 129 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act: Antidumping Measures on Certain Softwood Lumber Products From Canada</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 22,636, 22,637 (May 2, 2005).....	14

<i>Notice of Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Negative Final Determination of Critical Circumstances: Certain Frozen and Canned Warmwater Shrimp From India and Thailand</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 76,916, 76,918 (Dec. 23, 2004).....	5
<i>Notice of Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value: Certain Frozen and Canned Warmwater Shrimp From Brazil and Ecuador</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 76,910, 76,913 (Dec. 23, 2004)	5
<i>Notice of Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value: Certain Frozen and Canned Warmwater Shrimp From the People’s Republic of China and the Socialist Republic of Vietnam</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 70,997, 71,005 (Dec. 8, 2004)	5
<i>Notice of Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value: Certain Softwood Lumber Products from Canada</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 15,539 (Apr. 2, 2002)	11, 14

International Agreements

North American Free Trade Agreement, U.S.-Can.-Mex., Dec. 17, 1992, 32 I.L.M. 683 (1993)	11, 12
Softwood Lumber Agreement Between the Government of Canada and the Government of the United States of America, U.S.-Can., Sept. 12, 2006.....	14, 15

WTO Documents

<i>United States – Anti Dumping Measure on Shrimp from Ecuador</i> , WT/DS335/R, Panel Report (Jan. 30, 2007).....	6
--	---

<i>United States - Anti-Dumping Measures on Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from China, WT/DS422/1, Request for Consultations (Mar. 2, 2011)</i>	9
<i>United States - Anti-Dumping Measures on Certain Shrimp from Viet Nam, WT/DS404/8, Communication from Panel Chairman (Apr. 20, 2011)</i>	9
<i>United States – Final Dumping Determination On Softwood Lumber From Canada, Recourse to Article 21.5 of the DSU by Canada, WT/DS264/AB/RW, Report of the Appellate Body, (Aug. 15, 2006)</i>	14
<i>United States – Final Dumping Determination On Softwood Lumber From Canada, WT/DS264/AB/R, Appellate Body Report (Aug. 11, 2004)</i>	13
<i>United States - Measures Relating to Shrimp From Thailand, WT/DS343/R, Panel Report (Feb. 29, 2008)</i>	6

NAFTA Decisions

<i>Certain Softwood Lumber From Canada: Final Affirmative Antidumping Determination, NAFTA Secretariat File No. USA-CDA-2002-1904-02, Decision of the Panel Following Remand (June 9, 2005)</i>	13
<i>Certain Softwood Lumber From Canada: Final Affirmative Antidumping Determination, NAFTA Secretariat File No. USA-CDA-2002-1904-02, Panel Decision (July 17, 2003)</i>	11, 12
